

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: April 24, 2024

PRESENTER: Michael Barajas, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Resolution Accepting the Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling Project and Authorizing Filing of the Notice of Completion (MB)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt the resolution accepting the Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling Project and authorizing the City Staff to record the Notice of Completion.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The contractor, Mid-Cal Dredging, Inc., has satisfactorily completed the work required for the Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling Project. The project consisted of dredging solids out of the Biolac Pond to an average of five to six feet from the bottom of the pond. In order to close out the Project, City Council must accept the improvements and authorize the recording of a Notice of Completion.

The Project was advertised for bid and the construction contract was awarded to Mid-Cal Dredging, Inc. on October 25, 2023. The Contractor began construction on February 12, 2024 and completed the Project on March 8, 2024. The Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging and Hauling was completed within the specified contract time.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The City budgeted \$220,200 for the Project. The estimated final Project cost is \$231,000 including design, construction management, inspection, and contingency. The Project is funded with Sewer Facilities Construction Funds.

ATTACHMENTS:

- A. Resolution
- B. Notice of Acceptance

Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ACCEPTING IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING FILING OF THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT BIOLAC SLUDGE DREDGING/HAULING PROJECT

WHEREAS, Mid-Cal Dredging, Inc., has completed the work for Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling; and

WHEREAS, the City Contracted Waste Water CPO has inspected the improvements required by the City and all improvements required by the City have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends acceptance of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling Project and requests Council to authorize the Public Work Director to record the Notice of Completion for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman does resolve as follows:

- SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference.
- SECTION 2. The Council accepts the Waste Water Treatment Plant Biolac Sludge Dredging/Hauling Project and authorizes the Public Works Director to record the Notice of Completion.
- SECTION 3. This resolution is effective on adoption.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Kerman City Council at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 24th day of April 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco Mayor

ATTEST:

Josie Camacho Interim City Clerk